policy and budgetary body, but the Milwaukee County Mental Health Board holds the same role of authority over the DHHS - Behavioral Health Services (BHS) Division; and

36 37 38

39

40

WHEREAS, Milwaukee County is committed to providing accessible, culturally competent behavioral health services to residents that is less reliant on inpatient and institutional care and focused on proven practices like holistic and trauma informed care, stigma reduction and racial equity; and

41 42 43

44

45

46

WHEREAS, despite an overall decrease in suicide deaths in Milwaukee County in 2022, data shows a drastic increase in youth deaths by suicide, of which 80% of youth who die by suicide in Milwaukee County are Black, Indigenous or People of Color (BIPOC); and

 WHEREAS, the Committee on Health Equity, Human Needs, and Strategic Planning, at its meeting of May 10, 2023, recommended adoption of File No. 23-576 (vote 3-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, in recognition of "The Year of Mental Health" and the ongoing mental health crisis impacting Milwaukee County youth, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby endorses the Governor's proposed Biennial Budget allocation of \$270 million to invest in mental and behavioral health resources in schools for Wisconsin youth; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Office of Government Affairs staff is authorized and requested to communicate the contents of this resolution to state policymakers, the Milwaukee County Mental Health Board, and the Milwaukee County Youth Commission.

05/10/23

s:\committees\2023\may\hehnsp\resolutions\23-576 health services wisconsin schools.docx